1-31-92 RECOF	09-28-1999 I.S. DEPARTMENT OF CO Patent and Trade
	BM Docket No.: YO9-99-2
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trade	101156674uments or copy thereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies): Jong-Deok Choi Manish Gupta Mauricio J. Serrano Vugranam C. Sreedhar Samuel P. Midkiff Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached yes ⊠ no 3. Nature of Conveyance Assignment □ Merger Security Agreement □ Change of Name Other Execution Date: July 23, 1999, July 15, 1999, July 23, 199 23, 1999 and July 15, 1999. 	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: International Business Machines Corporation Unternal Address: Internal Address: Interna
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): Title: METHOD FOR OPTIMIZING CREATION AND DES If this document is being filed together with a new application If this document is being filed together with a new application 	STRUCTION OF OBJECTS IN COMPUTER PROGRAMS
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Joni D. Stutman, Esq. Whitham, Curtis & Whitham 	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Joni D. Stutman, Esq.	, 1999 B. Patent No(s). Ibers attached? □ Yes ⊠ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Joni D. Stutman, Esq. Whitham, Curtis & Whitham Reston International Center 11800 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 900	, 1999 B. Patent No(s). abers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 □ Enclosed Solution Solution Enclosed Solution Solution B. Deposit account number: 8. Deposit account number:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Joni D. Stutman, Esq. Whitham, Curtis & Whitham Reston International Center 11800 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 900 Reston, Virginia 20191	, 1999 B. Patent No(s). abers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 □ Enclosed ⊠ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ⊠ Total fee due ⊠ Any deficiencies in the enclosed fees 8. Deposit account number: 50-0510/IBM (Yorktown Heights)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Joni D. Stutman, Esq. Whitham, Curtis & Whitham Reston International Center 11800 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 900 Reston, Virginia 20191	, 1999 B. Patent No(s). abers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 □ Enclosed Solution Solution Enclosed Solution Solution B. Deposit account number: 8. Deposit account number:
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Joni D. Stutman, Esq. Whitham, Curtis & Whitham Reston International Center 11800 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 900 Reston, Virginia 20191	, 1999 B. Patent No(s). abers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 □ Enclosed ⊠ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ⊠ Total fee due ⊠ Any deficiencies in the enclosed fees 8. Deposit account number: 50-0510/IBM (Yorktown Heights)
Additional num 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Joni D. Stutman, Esq. Whitham, Curtis & Whitham Reston International Center 11800 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 900 Reston, Virginia 20191 999 MTHA11 00000133 500510 01 40.00 CH 9. Statement and signature	, 1999 B. Patent No(s). abers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 □ Enclosed ⊠ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ⊠ Total fee due ⊠ Any deficiencies in the enclosed fees 8. Deposit account number: 50-0510/IBM (Yorktown Heights)

PATENT REEL: 010262 FRAME: 0739

Docket No.: YO9-99-268

REEL: 010262 FRAME: 0740

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we

JUL 14 '99 10:59

Inventor	(1) Jong-Deok Choì	City of Mount Kisco		
and city	State of New York	County of Westchester		
	(2) Manish Gupta	City of Peekskill		
	State of New York	County of Westchester		
	(3) Mauricio J. Serrano	City of San Jose		
	State of California	County of Santa Clara		
	(4) Vugranam C. Sreedhar	City of Whiteplains		
	State of New York	County of Westchester		
	(5) Samuel Pratt Midkiff	City of Upper Saddle River		
	State of New Jersey	County of Bergen		

have invented certain improvements in

TITLE METHOD FOR OPTIMIZING CREATION AND DESTRUCTION OF OBJECTS IN COMPUTER PROGRAMS

and have executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on

DATE THAT	(n July 23	Taly 15	
INVENTOR	(1) July 15,	1999, (2)	1999,
SIGNED THE	(3) July 23	1999, (4) The 4 23 ck	1999,
DECLARATION	(5) July 15,	1999.	

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we the above named hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

		00 30 by 10 MI.				±	
CITY Sto	(1) Signed at Ha	and sealed Withorne	-le	eck	Cr	ho	
DATE	onJu	IV23199999	Jong-Deok	J		Choi	SIGNATURE INVENTOR
			FIRST NAME	MIDDLE IN	NITIAL	LAST NAME	
	On this	23	day of J	wy	19 99 t	efore me person	ally came
(1) INVE	INTOR Jong-I	eok Choi, to me r	personally known	, and known to me	to be the	person described	l in and who
				to me that/he exect			
StateMARY E. M CoNSIGNOFUDIC	VAN GINHOVEN, State of New York	NY (Mary 2	Notary	DN	nhoven	~
Qualified in V Commission Ex	Vestchester County pires April 12, 200	1					
JUL 14	'99 10:59				70	33919035 PAT	ENT PAGE. 46

Docket No.: YO9-99-268

	(2)	Signed and	l sealed					
CITY		at Yorkt			M	(to		
DATE		on July	15, 1		Manish FIRST NAME	MIDDLE INITIAL	Gupta LAST NAME	SIGNATURE INVENTOR
					HIGT NAME	MIDDLE MITAL	LASINAME	
	On tl				,		before me person	
						known to me to be the p		
executed me	toregoing	assignment	, and ne ac	nowied	iged to me that he	e executed the same as his	is mee act and dee	2 d .
State of	New Y	ork			Kur al.	Jane 1		E FOURGEOT
County of		hester	-	-Z	<u>uull-</u>	70UUGAI		IC, state of New York
						Notary		4502670
	(3)	Signed and	l sealed			1	Gammission E	Vestchester County xpires 06/30/2000
CITY	(2)	at			01 .	1 11		
DATE		on	1	99 , _	Jaunico	Jerrano Jant	sla	SIGNATURE
					Mauricio FIRST NAME	J. MIDDLE INITIAL	Serrano	INVENTOR
		2	7	г	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE INITIAL	LAST NAME	
	On th	iis L-	5	c	lay of UW	i 199, ju	efore me persona	lly came
						r, and known to me to be		
who executed	d the foreg	going assign	ment, and l	he ackno	wledged to me th	at he executed the same	as his free act an	d deed.
State of	\mathcal{V}	1		- [[V]			a had Vena	RY E. VAN GINHOVEN
County of	Shat	chos.	kpr _	/'	au 2	Var	NUDUNotary	Public, State of New York
1	NEST			1		Notary		No. 01VA6022977
		Clause and	الاستقادين		\cdot \cdot		Commis	ed in Westchester County sion Expires April 12, 2001
CITY	(4)	Signed and at	sealed		11 c .	Cooll		, ,
DATE		on	11	99 , _	$\overline{V \circ C}$	> x equ	CA.	SIGNATURE
				7	/ugranam	C .	Sreedhar	INVENTOR
			\sim	F	IRST NAME	MIDDLE INITIAL	LAST NAME	
	On th	is O	15	d	lay of	V 19 F	efore me persona	llv came
(4) INV			C. Sreed			wn, and known to me to	be the person de	scribed in and
who executed	i the foreg	oing assign	nent, and h	ne ackno	wledged to me th	at he executed the same	as his free act and	i deed.
State of	n J Q			NI.	411		WARY	E. VAN GINHOVEN ublic, State of New York
County of /	inst	chacte	.c	a	ML LIV	ane Junio		IO. 01VA6022977
	NE	ACSI		-	1	Notary	Qualified	in Westchester County on Expires April 12, 2001
					0		Commissi	on Expires April 12, 2001
CITY	(5)	Signed and			/			
CITY DATE		at Yorkto	own Hgt: y 15, 19		sur t.	. mille		SIGNATURE
		Jur Jur	y 1), . .	-	amuel	P	Midkiff	INVENTOR
				F	IRST NAME	MIDDLE INITIAL	LAST NAME	
	On th	is 15th		٨	ay of July	1000 1	efore me personal	N=
(5) INV			Midkiff			and known to me to be th		
						executed the same as his		
						1 1		
State of Ne				AL	11 milli Zi	Tour dat-	`	
County of W	lestche	ster	7		N	Jotary	<u>_</u>	
LUCILLE FOURGEOT NOTARY PUBLIC, state of New York No. 4502670								
					No. 4502	are of New York 570		
				(C	No. 45020 Qualified in Westch ommission Expires	ester County		
<u> </u>	· 99 10	.50			ommission Expires	06/30/2000 00		
1111 121		•				• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		

JUL 14 ,99 10:59 RECORDED: 09/23/1999 7033919035 ATEN LAGE. 47 REEL: 010262 FRAME: 0741